

NO. 17-3238

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

WALTER E. ACKERMAN

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas – Wichita
No. 13-cr-10176-EFM

The Honorable Eric F. Melgren, United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND
TECHNOLOGY, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND
REVERSAL**

Jennifer Lynch
Andrew Crocker
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
jlynch@eff.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation,
Brennan Center for Justice at NYU
School of Law, and Center for
Democracy and Technology*

Barbara E. Bergman
Co-chair, NACDL Amicus Committee
James E. Rogers College of Law
The University of Arizona
1201 E. Speedway Drive
Tucson, AZ 85721
(505) 301-7547
bbergman@email.arizona.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPINION UNDERMINES WIDELY RECOGNIZED FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS FOR EMAIL.....	5
A. The Expectation of Privacy in Email is Reasonable and Well Established.....	5
B. The Ability of a Third Party Service Provider to Access Emails Does Not Defeat the User’s Reasonable Expectation of Privacy.....	9
II. AN EMAIL PROVIDER’S TERMS OF SERVICE SHOULD NOT DEFEAT A USER’S REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN EMAIL.....	11
A. The District Court’s Holding that AOL’s TOS Extinguished Defendant’s Reasonable Expectation of Privacy Is Inconsistent with Established Fourth Amendment Protections for Email.....	11
B. Fourth Amendment Protection Should Not Depend on Private Agreements Between Email Service Providers and Their Users.....	13
C. Finding that Contractual Terms Impact a User’s Expectation of Privacy Against the Government Would Lead to Absurd Results.....	16

III. A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY DOES NOT END JUST BECAUSE AN ACCOUNT IS TERMINATED.....19

IV. UPHOLDING THE DISTRICT COURT WOULD REINSTATE THE THIRD-PARTY DOCTRINE FOR EMAIL AND CREATE A SPLIT OF AUTHORITY WITH THE SIXTH CIRCUIT.....22

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bubis v. United States</i> , 382 F.3d 607 (9th Cir. 1967)	14
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961).....	10
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	6
<i>In re Applications for Search Warrants for Info. Associated with Target Email Address</i> , 2012 WL 4383917 (D. Kan. Sep. 21, 2012)	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 828 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	5, 9, 10, 14
<i>Matter of Search of Info. Associated with [redacted]@mac.com that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Apple, Inc.</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D.D.C. 2014).....	8
<i>Matter of Search of Info. Associated with [Redacted]@mac.com that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Apple, Inc.</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2014).....	8
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	7, 24
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 280 P.3d 476 (Wash. Ct. App. 2012).....	8

Stoner v. California,
376 U.S. 483 (1964).....10

United States v. Ackerman,
2017 WL 4890433 (D. Kan. Oct. 30, 2017)*passim*

United States v. Ackerman,
831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016)*passim*

United States v. Ali,
870 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2012).....8

United States v. Cooper,
133 F.3d 1394 (11th Cir. 1998)19

United States v. Cotterman,
709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)5, 8

United States v. DiTomasso,
56 F. Supp. 3d 584 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)16, 17

United States v. Forrester,
512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2007)8

United States v. Henderson,
241 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2000)19

United States v. Jacobsen,
466 U.S. 109 (1984).....5, 20, 21

United States v. Lichtenberger,
786 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2015)21

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 435 (1976).....22

United States v. Mohamud,
843 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2016)8

United States v. Owens,
782 F.2d 146 (10th Cir. 1986)10, 15, 19

United States v. Stratton,
229 F. Supp. 3d 1230 (D. Kan. 2017)..... 12, 13, 14

United States v. Thomas,
447 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2006) 15

United States v. Walton,
763 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2014) 15, 16

United States v. Warshak,
631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)*passim*

United States v. Wilson,
2017 WL 2733879 (S.D. Cal. June 26, 2017)..... 12, 13, 14

Walter v. United States,
447 U.S. 649 (1980)..... 20, 21

Warshak v. United States,
490 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2007) 24

Legislative Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 114-528 (April 26, 2016)..... 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. IV*passim*

Other Authorities

David Eitelbach, *Yahoo Mail vs. Outlook.com vs. Gmail vs. AOL Mail*,
Laptopmag.com (Sept. 19, 2014)..... 6

Facebook, *Information for Law Enforcement Authorities* 9

Google, *Gmail Program Policies* 17

Google, *Google Terms of Service* 17

Google, *Legal process for user data requests FAQs* 8

Orin S. Kerr, *The Next Generation Communications Privacy Act*, 162 U. Pa. L.
Rev. (2014) 7

Joel Lee, *Memory Sizes Explained – Gigabytes, Terabytes & Petabytes in Layman’s Terms*, MakeUseOf.com (Aug. 14, 2012).....6

Microsoft, *docs.microsoft.com - Terms of use*18

Microsoft, *Law Enforcement Requests Report*.....9

Oath, *Oath Terms of Service*18

Rainey Reitman, *Who Has Your Back? Government Data Requests 2017*, EFF (July 10, 2017)8

Dave Troy, *The Truth About Email*, Pando.com (Apr. 5, 2013).....7

Yahoo Help, *Identify the percentage of storage used in Yahoo Mail*6
